

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS (BOPEE)



Tele/Fax: 0194-2439063, 2437647, (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)
Website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org Email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com

Subject: -

Filling up of vacant seats BAMS UG & MD/MS (Ayurveda) seats in JIAR in compliance of orders of the Hon'ble High Court at Jammu dated 15-01-2019 in IA No. 1/2019 arising out of OWP No. 2208/2018 titled Jammu Institute of Ayurveda & Research (JIAR) Vs Union of India & Others.

Reference: -

- (i) Notification No. 119-BOPEE of 2018 dated 06-11-2018;
- (ii) Notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2018 dated 22-12-2018;
- (iii) Notification No. 122-BOPEE of 2018 dated 26-12-2018;
- (iv) Notification No. 125-BOPEE of 2018 dated 31-12-2018.
- (v) Notification No. 001-BOPEE of 2018 dated 02-01-2019.
- (vi)Notification No. 002-BOPEE of 2018 dated 03-01-2019.
- (v) Notification No. 005-BOPEE of 2019 dated 21-01-2019

NOTIFICATION No. 007-BOPEE OF 2019 DATED 28-01-2019

In compliance and with due deference of the interim directions of the Hon'ble High Court dated 15-01-2019 in IA No. 1/2019 in OWP No. 2208/2018 titled Jammu Institute of Ayurveda & Research Vs Union of India & Others, and in pursuance of Notification No. 005-BOPEE of 2019 dated 21-01-2019, based on which the counselling was held on 28-01-2019, the list of candidates provisionally recommended for admission/upgraded in the BAMS (UG) JIAR is given in the Annexure Á' to this Notification.

The candidates so admitted/upgraded shall have to join the Institution/Courses latest by 30th of January, 2019 (4.00 p.m) as informed to them during the counselling also. The College shall, however, allow the candidates to join the Institution only on production of all original certificates as notified earlier from time to time.

The College shall submit the list of admitted candidates to the BOPEE on 30-01-2019 by 5.00 p.m. alongwith the documentary evidence of the fee paid by the candidates for record and reference of the Board.

No candidate appeared in the counselling for (03) three vacant seats of MD/MS (Ayurveda) in the said Institute.

The other terms and conditions shall remain the same as notified from time to time.

As notified vide Notification No. 001-BOPEE of 2019 dated 02-01-2019 and Notification 002-BOPEE of 2019 dated 03-01-2019, read with earlier Notifications, the counselling/admission shall be purely provisional and subject to such other orders as may be passed by the Hon'ble High Court /final outcome of the writ petition No. 2208/2018 tiled Jammu Institute of Ayurveda & Research Vs Union of India & Ors. pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Jammu. The writ petition has been filed by the College against the orders of the

Ministry of AYUSH dated 26-09-2018 vide which permission to undertake admission to BAMS/MD/MS Ayurveda Courses in JIAR has been withdrawn by the Government of India. The said order has been stayed by the Hon'ble High Court but the final orders are yet to be passed by the Hon'ble High Court.

Errors & Omissions Excepted.

Prof.(Dr.) B. L. Gupta,

Dated: 28-01-2019

Controller of Examinations,

J&K BOPEE,

No. BOPEE/Exam-Ayush-UG-12/2018 Copy to the:-

- Secretary, Ministry of AYUSH, Government of India, New Delhi. Kind attention of Dr. S. K. R. Vidyarthi, Director, Ministry of AYUSH, AYUSH Bhavan, B-Block, GPO, Complex, New Delhi – 110023.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, J&K, Jammu.
- 3. Principal Secretary & Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K, Jammu.
- 5. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department J&K, Jammu.
- 6. Principal, Jammu Institute of Ayurveda & Research (JIAR), Nardni, Raipur (Bantalab Road), Jammu 181123.
- 7. Director Information, J&K, Srinagar for publication of the Notification in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar, Jammu each having large circulation.
- 8. Deputy Secretary (Legal), J&K BOPEE, Jammu.
- 9. Under Secretary, J&K BOPEE, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 10. PS to Chief Secretary for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 11. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 12. Incharge I.T. Section, BOPEE for uploading on the website.
- 13. Office record file.

ANNEXURE-A TO NOTIFICATION NO. 007-BOPEE OF 2019 DATED 28-01-2018 LIST OF CANDIDATES PROVISIONALLY ADMITTED IN BAMS IN JIAR, JAMMU

SNO	STUDENT ID	ROLLNO	NAME	NEET RANK	TOTAL SCORE	DISCIPLINE	NSTITUTION	CAT
1	40296031	504402782	MUSKAN MAHAJAN	183940	298	BAMS	JIAR-JMU	* P&B
2	40546593	504507527	SURIYA NASEER	250162	255	BAMS	JIAR-JMU	OM
3	40174006	504510113	KHUSHBOO JAN	651281	115	BAMS	JIAR-JMU	OM
4	41095161	504403015	SAVLEEN KOUR	714368	103	BAMS	JIAR-JMU	OM
5	40233515	504501420	MUHAMMAD ZAHARAT	757720	95	BAMS	JIAR-JMU	ОМ
6	40904876	504511085	REHANA FAYAZ	800633	89	BAMS	JIAR-JMU	OM

* The change of category of admitted candidate at S. No. 1 provisionally from OM to P&B category subject to verification of certificate from the Revenue Authority.

Controller of Examinations 11 29

18KBOPEE